Sixty-third Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 8, 2013

SENATE BILL NO. 2096 (Education Committee) (At the request of the Bank of North Dakota)

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 6-09 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to funds received by the Bank of North Dakota in relation to the federal student loan program; to provide a continuing appropriation; and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 6-09 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

<u>Funds received in relation to federal student loan program - Administration - Continuing appropriation.</u>

- 1. The Bank of North Dakota shall administer and manage the funds received in relation to the federal student loan program under section 2212 of the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 [Pub. L. 111-152].
- 2. The funds shall be used to support the functions of the Bank related to higher education.
- 3. The funds received by the Bank under subsection 1 are appropriated on a continuing basis to be used as provided in this section.
- 4. These funds are not subject to section 54-44.1-11.

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.

S. B. NO. 2096 - PAGE 2

	Pre	sident of the Senate	Speaker of the House	
	Sec	retary of the Senate	Chief Clerk of the Hous	e
Dakota :	and is known on t		nate of the Sixty-third Legislative Asse as Senate Bill No. 2096 and that two aw.	
Vote:	Yeas 47	Nays 0	Absent 0	
	Pre	sident of the Senate	Secretary of the Senate	
This cer		ls of the members-elect	of the House of Representatives vote	ed in favor o
Vote:	Yeas 92	Nays 0	Absent 2	
	Spe	eaker of the House	Chief Clerk of the House	se
Receive	d by the Governor	atM. on		, 2013.
Approve	ed atM. c	on		, 2013.
			Governor	
Filod in 1	this office this	day of		2012
	o'clock			_, 2013,
			Secretary of State	